## OHIO TURNPIKE AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMISSION

## Resolution Authorizing the Purchase of Meltdown Apex-C from EnviroTech Services, Inc. Under the ODOT Cooperative Purchasing Program in the Total Estimated Amount of \$450,000.00

WHEREAS, the Commission is authorized to participate in contracts awarded by the Ohio Department of Transportation ("ODOT") under its Cooperative Purchasing Program for the purchase of machinery, materials, supplies, or other articles in accordance with Section 5513.01(B) of the Ohio Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Engineer and Deputy Chief Engineer/Director of Field Operations have determined that the purchase of liquid deicer is necessary for snow and ice removal during the 2021-2022 winter season; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Engineer and Deputy Chief Engineer/Director of Field Operations have recommended that Meltdown Apex-C provides excellent melting performance at lower temperatures and have further recommended purchasing the liquid deicer for delivery to all maintenance sections in loads of 4,000 to 4,300 gallons per load at the following locations and unit prices:

LOCATION	COST
Kunkle, Swanton, T.P. 59, Elmore, River Road	@ \$1.18 per gallon
Castalia, Humm Road, Amherst	@ \$1.21 per gallon
T.P. 161	@ \$1.22 per gallon
Boston, T.P. 187, Hiram, T.P. 218, Canfield	@ \$1.28 per gallon

WHEREAS, Meltdown Apex-C is available through the ODOT Cooperative Purchasing Program under ODOT Contract Number 124-22 from EnviroTech Services, Inc., of Greeley, Colorado, as described in the pricing dated August 19, 2021, and listed above, for the total estimated cost of \$450,000.00; and

WHEREAS, Commission action is necessary under Article V, Section 1.00 of the Commission's Code of Bylaws because the expenditure required to purchase Meltdown Apex-C exceeds \$150,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Engineer and Deputy Chief Engineer/Director of Field Operations recommend that the Commission purchase the Meltdown Apex-C from EnviroTech Services, Inc. under the ODOT Cooperative Purchasing Program, which recommendation the Executive Director has reviewed and approved; and

WHEREAS, the Commission has duly considered such recommendation and approval.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, by the Ohio Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission that the purchase of Meltdown Apex-C from EnviroTech Services, Inc., through the ODOT Cooperative Purchasing Program under ODOT Contract Number 124-22, as described in the pricing dated August 19, 2021, in the total estimated amount of \$450,000.00, is approved and the Department of Contracts Administration is authorized and directed to issue a purchase order for this purpose; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Executive Director is hereby granted the authority to approve such extra work or change orders under said purchase order that does not exceed ten percent of the amount approved herein above.

(Resolution No. 66-2021 adopted November 15, 2021)